
Question on Notice


No. 95


Asked on 23 February 2023


MR S MINNIKIN ASKED MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND MAIN ROADS (HON M BAILEY)

QUESTION:

With reference to the Department of Transport and Main Roads database containing vehicle registration and ownership information

Will the Minister advise (a) the names of each of the commercial entities that are currently able to access data from the database and the date that they were first granted access and (b) the total revenue generated for the department from the provision of database data to commercial entities (reported separately for each of the last three financial years)?

ANSWER:

I thank the Member for Chatsworth for the question.

As of 23 February 2023, there were 374 commercial entities—including lawyers, insolvency
entities and insurance entities—approved to access data from the Department of Transport and Main Roads’ (TMR) register of motor vehicles. Below is a list of those commercial entities and
the date that each was first granted access to the register.


Name of Approved Client User Date access first granted

Adamson Bernays Kyle & Jones 1 January 1999

Alex Mackay & Co 1 January 1999

Allianz Australia Insurance Ltd 1 January 1999

Anne Murray & Co 1 January 1999

Baker O'Brien & Toll 1 January 1999

Baxters Solicitors 1 January 1999

Bennett & Philp 1 January 1999

Bentleys (Qld) Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

Bottoms English Lawyers Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

Clewett Lawyers 1 January 1999

Connolly Suthers 1 January 1999

Crowley & Greenhalgh 1 January 1999

Delaney and Delaney 1 January 1999

Deloitte Financial Advisory Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

Giudes & Elliott 1 January 1999

Grant & Simpson 1 January 1999

Groom & Lavers Law Practice Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

HBM Lawyers Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

Hopgood Ganim 1 January 1999

Insurance Australia Limited 1 January 1999

Jensen McConaghy Lawyers 1 January 1999

Kennedy Spanner Lawyers Pty Ltd 1 January 1999


Name of Approved Client User Date access first granted

Lilley Grose & Long 1 January 1999

M A Kent and Associates 1 January 1999

Macrossan & Amiet Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

McInnes Wilson Lawyers Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

Mellick Smith & Associates 1 January 1999

Minter Ellison 1 January 1999

Morton & Morton Solicitor 1 January 1999

MurphySchmidt 1 January 1999

Neilson Stanton & Parkinson 1 January 1999

Nguyen Lawyers 1 January 1999

O'Connor Ruddy & Garrett 1 January 1999

O'Shea & Dyer Solicitors Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

Payne Butler Lang 1 January 1999

Power & Cartwright Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

PricewaterhouseCoopers 1 January 1999

QBE Insurance (Australia) Limited 1 January 1999

Quinlan Miller & Treston 1 January 1999

Quinn & Scattini Lawyers 1 January 1999

RACQ Insurance Limited 1 January 1999

RB Lawyers 1 January 1999

Rees R. and Sydney Jones 1 January 1999

Richardson & Lyons Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

Rick Byrne Lawyers 1 January 1999

Robert Bax & Associates 1 January 1999

Rose Jensen Kent Lawyers 1 January 1999

S B Wright & Wright and Condie 1 January 1999

Sciacca's Lawyers Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

Sinnamon Lawyers Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

South Geldard Lawyers Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

Swanwick Murray Roche Lawyers 1 January 1999

Taylors Solicitors 1 January 1999

Taylors Solicitors Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

V.A.J. Byrne & Co Lawyers Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

Vandeleur & Todd Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

Walker Pender Group Pty Ltd 1 January 1999

Wallace & Wallace Lawyers 1 January 1999

Watt & Severin Solicitors 1 January 1999

Woods Hatcher 1 January 1999

Worrells Solvency & Forensic Accountants 1 January 1999

Zurich Australian Insurance Limited 1 January 1999

AAI Limited 5 March 1999

Arthur Browne & Associates 14 February 2000

Bartels Lawyers 14 February 2000

Turner Freeman Solicitors 7 March 2000


Name of Approved Client User Date access first granted

Jonathan C. Whiting & Associates 2 January 2001

NTI Ltd 16 February 2001

Michael Dwyer Solicitor 11 April 2001

Chris Trevor and Associates 19 June 2001

Stoyles & Stevens 25 July 2001

Moray & Agnew Lawyer 12 November 2001

Pearce & Heers 27 August 2002

BDO (Nth Qld) Pty Ltd 5 November 2003

Smith's Lawyers 19 December 2003

Patinos Personal Lawyers Pty Ltd 19 January 2004

Woods Prince Lawyers Pty Ltd 25 March 2004

Rostron Carlyle Rojas Lawyers 31 August 2004

Hollingworth & Spencer 30 September 2004

Michael Cooper Lawyer 8 October 2004

Pilot Partners Pty Ltd 21 October 2004

Biggs Fitzgerald Pike 28 June 2005

Holman Webb Lawyers Brisbane 2 August 2005

Highland Ferguson Lawyers 27 September 2005

Crouch & Co Solicitors 6 December 2005

PKF (NS) BRI Holdings Pty Ltd 7 March 2006

Gouldson Legal 13 June 2006

McDonald Leong Lawyers 20 July 2006

Rodgers Reidy Pty Ltd 28 July 2006

Southern Gold Coast Lawyers 19 October 2006

Catton Roderick 2 March 2007

Mason Black & Mendelsons Lawyers 8 June 2007

Gall Standfield & Smith Solicitors 3 July 2007

Daniel Towne Lawyers 3 September 2007

Shine Lawyers Pty Ltd 12 December 2007

Brandon & Gullo Lawyers 24 June 2008

Stirling Legal Group Pty Ltd 24 June 2008

Preston Law 28 July 2008

T Lawyers Pty Ltd 28 July 2008

Lehmann Featherstone Lawyers 5 September 2008

Romans and Romans Lawyers 10 February 2009

Bray Lawyers Pty Ltd 16 March 2009

Maurice Blackburn 27 April 2009

Creevey Horrell Lawyers 10 July 2009

Browns Lawyers 28 July 2009

Rapid Legal Solutions Pty Ltd 19 February 2010

Litigation Law Queensland 2 March 2010

Youi Pty Ltd 2 March 2010

QLD Law Group - A New Direction Pty Ltd 30 March 2010

Morton's Solvency Accountants Pty Ltd 19 April 2010


Name of Approved Client User Date access first granted

Ron Lawson Lawyers 30 April 2010

Hoffensetz Solicitors 10 May 2010

Butler McDermott Lawyers 14 May 2010

Hoyle Da Silva 15 June 2010

McKeering Down Lawyers 13 July 2010

Dwyer Law Group 26 August 2010

Everingham Lawyers 13 September 2010

Wilson/Ryan/Grose 8 October 2010

Sambrook Grant Lawyers 14 October 2010

CCSG Legal Pty Ltd 28 March 2011

East Coast Lawyers 29 March 2011

O'Hare Law  29 April 2011

Messenger Legal 9 August 2011

Sparke Helmore Lawyers 9 August 2011

McCormick Lawyers 10 August 2011

Jeff Horsey Solicitor 18 August 2011

Gold Coast Law Pty Ltd 29 August 2011

Pullos Lawyers Pty Ltd 29 August 2011

Lee Lawyers 3 November 2011

Stacks Law Firm Tweed Heads 13 December 2011

Global Transport & Automotive Insurance Solutions Pty Ltd 30 January 2012

Australian Law Group 13 February 2012

Banks Lawyers Pty Ltd 6 March 2012

O'Keefe Mahoney Bennett 19 March 2012

Southside Legal Gold Coast 30 May 2012

Even Law Pty Ltd 27 June 2012

Mills Oakley Lawyers Pty Ltd 6 August 2012

Crouch Amirbeaggi Pty Limited 28 August 2012

Stallion Lawyers Pty Ltd 28 November 2012

Auto & General Services Pty Ltd 3 December 2012

Robson Cotter Insolvency Group Pty Ltd 15 January 2013

See Well Law 16 January 2013

Johnson Winter & Slattery 7 February 2013

Emmanuel Lawyers Pty Ltd 26 February 2013

Paxton-Hall Lawyers Pty Ltd 27 February 2013

ACS Legal Solutions 5 April 2013

Barry.Nilsson. 12 April 2013

BDO Business Restructuring Pty Ltd 23 April 2013

Marbesa Pty Ltd 29 April 2013

Ligeti Partners 30 May 2013

Corney & Lind Lawyers Pty Ltd 8 July 2013

Murray Lyons Solicitors 22 July 2013

Slater & Gordon 29 July 2013

Littles Lawyers Pty Ltd 6 September 2013


Name of Approved Client User Date access first granted

Gregg Lawyers Pty Ltd 23 January 2014

MABK Singh Pty Ltd 11 February 2014

Grant Thornton Australia Limited 15 May 2014

Seymour Furlong Pty Ltd 30 May 2014

Cantwell Lawyers 8 August 2014

Trilby Misso Lawyers Pty Ltd 18 September 2014

Turks Legal 29 October 2014

Kemp Law Pty Ltd 4 February 2015

Lime Lawyers Pty Ltd 11 February 2015

JHK Legal Australia Pty Ltd 30 March 2015

Pointons Lawyers 10 June 2015

Park & Co Lawyers 10 September 2015

Merthyr Law Pty Ltd 15 October 2015

Sampson Prentice Ball Pty Limited 18 November 2015

AMB Insolvency Pty Ltd 25 November 2015

Force Legal Pty Limited 28 January 2016

Revolution Law Pty Ltd 5 February 2016

TPIL Lawyers Pty Ltd 2 March 2016

Remington & Co 11 March 2016

Kare Lawyers Pty Ltd 14 June 2016

Van Lawyers Pty Ltd 15 June 2016

AIOI Nissay Dowa Insurance Company Limited 27 July 2016

ReferLegal Pty Ltd 15 August 2016

Kilmartin Knyvett Lawyers Pty Ltd 22 August 2016

LWS Lawyers Pty Ltd 9 September 2016

Hall Payne Lawyers Pty Ltd 22 September 2016

Premier Legal Services Pty Ltd 5 October 2016

Fraser Lawyers Pty Ltd 18 October 2016

GT Advisory & Consulting Pty Ltd 24 October 2016

DJ Hinton Lawyers 30 November 2016

Kahler Lawyers Pty Ltd 19 December 2016

Palmers Compensation Lawyers 20 December 2016

Roche Legal Pty Ltd 20 December 2016

Shelton Law 8 February 2017

Accident Legal Pty Ltd 21 February 2017

All Star Lawyers Pty Ltd 22 February 2017

Munro Legal Pty Ltd 22 February 2017

Kemp & Co Lawyers 16 March 2017

VBR Lawyers Pty Ltd 21 March 2017

Hall & Wilcox 5 April 2017

ROC Legal Pty Ltd 12 April 2017

Seeto Legal Pty Ltd 12 April 2017

Mobbs & Marr Legal 22 May 2017

Optimum Legal Solutions Pty Ltd 6 June 2017


Name of Approved Client User Date access first granted

Esposito Lawyers Pty Ltd 12 June 2017

Organic Legal 14 June 2017

Spectre Law Pty Ltd 20 June 2017

Gilchrist Connell Pty Ltd 8 August 2017

Menzies Advisory Pty Ltd 13 September 2017

Splatt Lawyers Pty Ltd 18 October 2017

Botten Dnistriansky Kellis Lawyers Pty Ltd 24 October 2017

Bressington & Partners Pty Ltd 24 October 2017

Adams McWilliam Solicitors 25 October 2017

Cor Cordis Pty Ltd 2 November 2017

Queensland Compensation Lawyers Pty Ltd 7 November 2017

Gleeson Klein Stegeman Lawyers 16 November 2017

MacDonald & Michel Lawyers Pty Ltd 16 November 2017

Roati Legal 16 November 2017

Derek Legal Pty Ltd 20 November 2017

Mcgrathnicol Services Pty Ltd 20 November 2017

McLeods Accounting Pty Ltd 20 November 2017

Purcell Taylor Lawyers Pty Ltd 20 November 2017

SMSF Law Pty Ltd 20 November 2017

DD Lawyers 23 November 2017

Frampton Legal Law Firm 23 November 2017

ATL Insurance Group Pty Ltd 28 November 2017

DBL Solicitors 1 December 2017

Fallu McMillan Lawyers Pty Ltd 8 December 2017

Parker Simmonds Solicitors & Lawyers Pty Ltd 12 December 2017

Ruddy, Tomlins & Baxter, Solicitors 13 December 2017

Aravanis 14 December 2017

Kerin Lawyers 14 December 2017

Platinum Lawyers 14 December 2017

Sunshine State Lawyers Pty Ltd 19 December 2017

Vilic Law Pty Ltd 15 January 2018

Hall Chadwick Pty Ltd 22 January 2018

ADC Legal Pty Ltd 25 January 2018

Travis Schultz & Partners 22 February 2018

Dore & Webb Lawyers 27 February 2018

Kerwin Solicitors 27 February 2018

O'Donnell Legal 28 February 2018

Firths The Compensation Lawyers Queensland 1 March 2018

Fisher Dore Lawyers 9 March 2018

James Law Pty Ltd 15 March 2018

Zaparas Lawyers Partnership 4 April 2018

SLF Lawyers 9 April 2018

Ascent Lawyers Pty Ltd 18 April 2018

Sphere Legal Pty Ltd 18 April 2018


Name of Approved Client User Date access first granted

ULR Lawyers Pty Ltd 15 May 2018

BRI Ferrier NQ Pty Ltd 13 June 2018

Pitcher Partners 5 July 2018

CSG Law Pty Ltd 16 August 2018

Robinson Locke Litigation Lawyers Pty Ltd 29 August 2018

Kimpton Lawyers Pty Ltd 11 October 2018

Hamilton Murphy 12 October 2018

Reveal Legal Pty Ltd 30 November 2018

Revive Business Pty Ltd 16 January 2019

CIF Lawyers 17 January 2019

Aston Lawyers 23 January 2019

Integrated Accounting Solutions Pty Limited 23 January 2019

Lever Law 29 January 2019

H&H Advisory 2 April 2019

Linkoz Legal Services 29 April 2019

Simpson Quinn Lawyers Pty Ltd 22 May 2019

Kellie Finlay Legal 31 May 2019

VMC Legal Pty Ltd 7 June 2019

Denning Insurance Law 4 July 2019

QLegal Lawyers 12 August 2019

DW Lawyers Pty Ltd 2 September 2019

L&S Lawyers Pty Ltd 3 September 2019

South East Injury Lawyers 6 September 2019

Kartelo Law 2 October 2019

Mackay Goodwin 17 October 2019

O'Shea Lawyers 2 December 2019

Celtic Legal Pty Ltd 17 February 2020

Holding Redlich 11 March 2020

Gayler Cleland Pty Ltd 16 March 2020

Stratum Legal Pty Ltd 19 March 2020

Gajic Lawyers 1 April 2020

KMB Legal 1 April 2020

Argon Law 2 April 2020

ACN 149 878 964 Pty Ltd 28 April 2020

WCT Advisory Pty Ltd 28 April 2020

EMGEJAY Pty Ltd 1 May 2020

Law Lawyers & Associates Pty Ltd 11 May 2020

Collas Moro Ross Solicitor 28 May 2020

Legal Arch Pty Ltd 5 June 2020

JML Rose Pty Ltd 6 June 2020

Internet Legal Pty Ltd 18 June 2020

Crew Legal Pty Ltd 21 June 2020

Attwood Marshall Lawyers Pty Ltd 1 July 2020

JW & MT Pty Ltd 3 July 2020


Name of Approved Client User Date access first granted

MBA Lawyers Pty Ltd 9 July 2020

MCG Legal 9 July 2020

B&T Advisory Pty Ltd 14 July 2020

Australian Law Partners Pty Ltd 11 August 2020

Griffith Barton Lawyers 20 August 2020

Keir Steele Waldon Lawyers 4 September 2020

PC Legal Pty Ltd 4 September 2020

State Lawyers Pty Ltd (Brisbane) 4 September 2020

J.A. Carroll Solicitors 28 September 2020

Jirsch Sutherland Services Pty Ltd 29 September 2020

Keigo Kamibayashi Law Office 14 October 2020

Arends Legal Solution 26 October 2020

Barry J Ross 28 October 2020

Chris Toogood Legal 4 November 2020

Axial Advisory Pty Ltd 6 November 2020

Russells Law 2 Pty Ltd 13 November 2020

SMD Lawyers 17 November 2020

FNQ Legal 18 November 2020

Lockett McCullough Lawyers Pty Ltd 17 December 2020

King & Company Solicitors 3 February 2021

Harding Richards Lawyers 25 February 2021

Alexander Law Group Pty Ltd 2 March 2021

Ramsden Lawyers 4 March 2021

The Procare Group Pty Ltd 5 March 2021

McCabe Curwood Lawyers 10 March 2021

Carswell & Company Maryborough 16 March 2021

Kingsley Lawson Lawyers 31 March 2021

Rin Kim Law Pty Ltd 13 April 2021

CRA Law Pty Ltd 14 April 2021

Andrew Needham Lawyers 29 April 2021

RSM Australia Pty Ltd 5 May 2021

Brighton Langley Law 16 June 2021

Morgan Clifford Legal Services 21 June 2021

OCA Legal Pty Ltd 23 June 2021

Linton Pitt Lawyers Pty Ltd 5 July 2021

Workers Rights Legal Services Pty Ltd 6 August 2021

Glu Legal Pty Ltd 18 August 2021

HW Litigation Pty Ltd 18 August 2021

Restore Legal Pty Ltd 24 August 2021

RTN Law Pty Ltd 9 September 2021

Tonio Lawyers Pty Ltd 23 September 2021

Bristow Legal 30 September 2021

Diane Lawyers 30 September 2021

Blackhill Legal Pty Ltd 18 October 2021


Name of Approved Client User Date access first granted

MCKays NQ Pty Ltd 27 October 2021

Matthew Sulman & Associates 11 November 2021

Black Box Restructuring and Forensic Accounting Pty Ltd 3 December 2021

Cathro & Partners Pty Limited 2 February 2022

Hogan Stanton Lawyers 18 February 2022

Stephens & Tozer 25 February 2022

Rogalski Lawyers Pty Ltd 5 March 2022

Klar Legal 17 March 2022

Omnia Legal 17 March 2022

Mullins Lawyers 24 March 2022

LawFirst Creating Solutions 30 March 2022

Hilton Hartley Lawyers 14 April 2022

New Era Lawyers Pty. Ltd. 14 April 2022

RRI Advisory Pty Ltd 19 April 2022

Law Essentials Pty Ltd 21 April 2022

Dlegal Lawyers Pty Ltd 28 April 2022

Norton Lawyers Pty Ltd 6 May 2022

Brisbane City Lawyers 26 May 2022

QLD PI Lawyers 30 May 2022

McNamara Law 1 June 2022

BP Lawyers Pty Ltd 2 June 2022

WLP Restructuring Pty Ltd 15 June 2022

Living Water Lawyers Pty Ltd 22 June 2022

Hampton Law Services 7 July 2022

Duncan Powell 9 August 2022

Galaxy Legal Pty Ltd 24 August 2022

WGC Lawyers Pty Ltd 24 August 2022

Bowes Legal Pty Ltd 2 September 2022

Elliott Law Pty Ltd 15 September 2022

WT Lawyers Pty Ltd 21 September 2022

Nurture Law 7 October 2022

Miller Sockhill Lawyers 12 October 2022

Project Legal 18 October 2022

Triage Legal Pty Ltd 18 October 2022

Wotton & Kearney Pty Ltd 26 October 2022

ATA Legal Pty Ltd 24 November 2022

Thornton and King Pty Ltd 21 December 2022

Armstrong Legal 22 December 2022

Denes Lawyers 2 February 2023

B.K. Taylor & Co 3 February 2023

BT Acumen 21 February 2023

K&L Gates 21 February 2023

LHD Queensland Pty Ltd 21 February 2023

Offermans Partners 21 February 2023


The total revenue received by TMR over the past three financial years from the provision of
information from the register to these commercial entities has been:
 2019–20: $715,863.90
 2020–21: $667,033.65
 2021–22: $931,236.30.

